gomery County has presented for adop-tion a local law fixing end establishing the compensation of the Montgomery County Superintendent of Highways and providing for increment in relation to such office, and

114

WHEREAS, a public hearing is re-quired to be held at least ten days af-ter the presentation of such local law, NOW, ' hereby is THEREFORE, be it, and it

hereby is RESOLVED, that the Highway Com-mittee of the Board of Supervisors be, and it hereby is, authorized, empower-ed and directed to hold a public hear-ing in relation to said proposed local law above referred to at the Supervis-ors Chambers in the Old Courthouse in the Village of Fonda, New York, on the 9th day of October, 1956, at 1:30 o'clock in the afternoon of said day, and be it further RESOLVED, that notice of such

RESOLVED, that notice of such hearing be published and posted in ac-cordance with the provisions of Section 304 of the County Law of the State of New York, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the said notice of hearing shall be in the following form:

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING IN RELATION TO PROPOSED LOCAL LAW NO. 3 - YEAR 1956, COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY, NEW YORK.

OF MONTGOMERY, NEW YORK. TAKE NOTICE, that on the 11th day of September, 1956, proposed Local Law No. 3 for the year 1956, County of Montgomery, New York, entitled, "A local law establishing the compensation of County Super-intendent of Highways of Mont-gomery and providing for incre-ment in relation to such office", was presented to the Board of Su-pervisors at a regular meeting thereof, and that a public hearing in relation thereto will be held in the Supervisors Chambers in the Old Courthouse in the Village of Fonda, New York, on the 9th day of October, 1956, at 1:30 o'clock in the afternoon, TAKE FURTHER NOTICT, that

TAKE FURTHER NOTICT, that the following is a copy of the said local law;

LOCAL LAW NO 3 - YEAR 1956, COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY, NEW YORK.

A local law establishing the compensation of County Superin-tendent of Highways of Montgom-ery County and providing for incre-ment in relation to such office.

Be it enacted by the Board of Super-visors of Montgomery County as follows:

Section 1: There shall be paid to the County Superintendent of Highways an annual salary of \$7,500.00, payable in semi-monthly installments by the Montgomery County Treasurer.

County Treasurer. Section 2: An increment or in-crease in the amount of \$350.00 per annum for the second year of em-ployment, commencing January 1, 1957, an increment of \$350.00 for the third year of employment, and an increment of \$350.00 for the fourth year of employment shall be

paid to said County Superintendent of Highways as it accrues, and the salary of the said County Superin-tendent of Highways is fixed and determined accordingly.

Section 3: This act shall take effect in accordance with the pro-visions of Section 306 of the County Law of the State of New York on the 1st day of January, 1957.

Dated: Fonda, New York; September 11, 1956. BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.

H. WALTON BARNETT, Clerk, Board of Supervisors

Cherk, Board of Supervisors LEWIS D. CANDY, Chairman, Highway Committee Montgomery Co. 8d. of Supervisors 44 Broad Street Amsterdam, New York

MILBURN D. SMITH, Montgomery County Attorney. Seconded by Supervisor Lang, and duly adopted upon roll call, all mem-bers present (18) voting aye.

Dated: Fonda, N. Y., September 11th, 1956.

H. WALTON BARNETT, Clerk, Board of Supervisors.

MILBURN D. SMITH, County Attorney.

County Attorney. Approved by the Highway Commit-tee: Fonda, N. Y., September 11, 1956. LEWIS D. SANDY, Chairman,

EVERETT P. FOLMSBEE, WILLIAM H. LANG,

DANIEL REESE, HOWARD BELL.

Approved by the Finance Committee: Fonda, N. Y., September 11, 1956. WILLIAM H. LANG,

Chairman. Chairman EBEN F, LAMPHERE, LEWIS D, SANDY, EVERETT P. FOLMSBEE, ROBERT L. MEED, HOWARD BELL.

RESOLUTION NO. 166.

## Resolution Authorizing Commissioner of Elections Edward J. McCarthy to Attend Meeting.

Resolution by Supervisor Taylor:

Resolution by Supervisor Taylor: RESOLVED, that Edward J. McCar-thy, Commissioner of Elections, be, and he hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed to attend the joint meet-ing of the Joint Legislative Committee and the Legislative Committee of the Election Commissioners' Association in New York City on September 26, 1956, it being believed that such attendance shall be to the benefit of the munici-pality and in accordance with Section 77-B of the General Municipal Law, and that his actual and necessary expenses of travel, meals and lodging incurred from said meeting be a charge against the County of Montgomery, to be paid as other charges against said County. Seconded by Supervisor Bogdan and dury adonted when well actuards

Seconded by Supervisor Bogdan and duly adopted upon roll call, all mem-bers present (18) voting aye.

19

hereby i directed County . town, Ne Court A through it being shall be pality au 77-B of t that his of trave hereby of trave in going from sai the Cour as other Second and dul Dated:

Montgon

MURUR Coun ce: Coun Coun

1956.

Meetin October

H. WALT Clerk

The Bo iournmen All Board

REPOLEGISI

C 4277 Fran 4278 Wm.

No.